

City of Crowley Council Meeting

Date: February 20, 2024

Time: 5:00 PM

Place: City Council Chambers

426 North Avenue F, Crowley, LA

Posted at City Hall on February 20, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. and displayed until time of meeting.

| Meeting Attender Chuck Ashby_ | | , Thompson Bradford Core | , Jeff Doré | _, Dickie | |
|------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------|-----------|--|
| Latiolais, Vernon Martin, Sandy Marx, Samuel J | | | | | |
| and Byron K. V | Vilridge, Sr | | | | |
| | Age | enda Topics | | | |
| 1) Call Meeting to C | Order - Mayor Chad M | onceaux | | | |
| 2) Invocation - | | | | | |
| 3) Pledge of Allegia | nce - | | | | |
| 4) Roll Call – Tessa | Butler | | | | |
| 5) Public Hearing fo | r the Purpose of: | | | | |
| б) Appearances: | | | | | |
| 7) Agenda Amendm | ents: | | | | |
| | icial: Street Commissioner – W nterim City Clerk - Lisa | - | | | |
| 9) Approval of Minu A) Regular | ites of: Council Meeting held or | n January 10, 2024. | | | |
| 10) Mayor's Report: A) Sales Ta B) User Fee | | e Dunn CPA | | | |

A) Public Works Committee:

11) Standing Committee Reports:

Chairperson – Alderman Jeff Doré, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Thompson Bradford Core, Members – Aldermen Vernon Martin, Sandy Marx, and Byron K. Wilridge, Sr.

- 1. To award contracts for FY 2023-24 Materials Purchases.
- 2. To approve Street Crack Treatment Work Order & refer to the Revenue and Finance Committee for the appropriation of funds.
- 3. To adopt a Resolution declaring certain movable property owned by the city to be surplus property; authorizing the sale of such surplus property by public auction; authorizing the mayor to employ qualified licensed auctioneers to handle said sale; authorizing the mayor

to execute a contract with Guinn Auction Company for said purpose; and declaring any property which fails to draw any bids at such auction "Junk" subject to disposal.

4. To adopt the FY 2024-25 LGAP (Louisiana Government Assistance Program) Resolution.

B) Utility Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin, Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Sandy Marx, Members – Aldermen Chuck Ashby, Katie Chiasson, and Jeff Doré

1. No action items.

C) Recreation Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman-at-Large Chuck Ashby, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Dickie Latiolais, Members – Aldermen Katie Chiasson., Jeff Doré, and Byron K. Wilridge, Sr.

1. No action items.

D) Zoning & Annexation Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Samuel J. Reggie III, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin, Members – Aldermen Chuck Ashby, Dickie Latiolais, and Sandy Marx

1. No action items.

E) Public Safety Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Thompson Bradford Core., Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Byron K. Wilridge, Sr.; Members – Aldermen Chuck Ashby, Jeff Doré, and Samuel J. Reggie III

- 1. To approve the installation of "No Outlet" sign to prevent large truck traffic on Blue Lake Drive before the intersection of Broadacres Drive.
- 2. To adopt a Resolution adopting the 2023 Acadia Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000.

F) Public Buildings Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Byron K. Wilridge, Sr., Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Jeff Doré; Members – Aldermen Thompson Bradford Core, Dickie Latiolais, and Samuel J. Reggie III

1. No action items.

G) Insurance & Personnel Committee:

Chairperson – Alderwoman Sandy Marx, Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Katie Chiasson; Members – Aldermen Dickie Latiolais, Vernon Martin, and Samuel J. Reggie III

1. No action items.

H) Community & Economic Development Committee:

Chairperson – Alderwoman Katie Chiasson, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Samuel J. Reggie III; Members – Aldermen Thompson Bradford Core, Sandy Marx, and Byron K. Wilridge, Sr.

1. No action items.

I) Revenue & Finance Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Dickie Latiolais, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman-at-Large Chuck Ashby; Members – Aldermen Katie Chiasson, Thompson Braford Core, and Vernon Martin

1. To approve the appropriation of funds for the Street Crack Treatment Work Order.

12) Ordinances:

13) Resolutions:

A) A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, LOUISIANA, DECLARING CERTAIN MOVABLE PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY TO BE SURPLUS PROPERTY; AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SUCH SURPLUS PROPERTY BY PUBLIC AUCTION; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EMPLOY QUALIFIED LICENSED AUCTIONEERS TO HANDLE SAID SALE; AUTHORIZING THE

- MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH GUINN AUCTION COMPANY FOR SAID PURPOSE; AND DECLARING ANY PROPERTY WHICH FAILS TO DRAW ANY BIDS AT SUCH AUCTION "JUNK" SUBJECT TO DISPOSAL
- B) A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, LOUISIANA, ADOPTING THE 2023 ACADIA PARISH MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DISASTER MITIGATION ACT OF 2000
- 14) Engineer's Report Tim Mader, City Engineer
- 15) Adjournment.

Special Notes:

The next committee meeting scheduled committee meetings will be on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. The next regular council meeting scheduled city council meeting will be on Tuesday, March 19, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

- In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact (337) 783-0824, describing the assistance that is necessary.